The Regional Government shall make capital 

participation to: 

a. PT. Bank Jateng; 

b. PD. BPR BKK Grogol; and 

c. PD. BKK Sukoharjo. 

Article 5 

(1) The capital participation requirement of the 

Regional Government to PT. Bank Jateng until the end 

of 2017 is IDR 36,000,000,000.00 (thirty-six billion 

rupiahs). 

(2) The capital participation by the Regional 

Government that has been paid to PT. Bank Jateng 

until the end of 2012 is IDR 14,634,000,000.00 

(fourteen billion six hundred thirty-four million 

rupiahs) with the following details: 

a. until 2005: IDR 5,096,000,000.00 (five billion 

ninety-six million rupiahs); 

b. in 2006: IDR 0.00 (zero rupiahs); 

c. in 2007: IDR 160,000,000.00 (one hundred sixty 

million rupiahs); 

d. in 2008: IDR 1,800,000,000.00 (one billion eight 

hundred million rupiahs); 

e. in 2009: IDR 1,212,000,000.00 (one billion two 

hundred twelve million rupiahs); 

f. in 2010: IDR 1,173,000,000.00 (one billion one 

hundred seventy-three million rupiahs); 

g. in 2011: IDR 3,529,000,000.00 (three billion five 

hundred twenty-nine million rupiahs); and 

h. in 2012: IDR 1,664,000,000.00 (one billion six 

hundred sixty-four million rupiahs). 

(3) The fulfillment of the shortfall in the capital 

participation of the Regional Government to PT. Bank 

Jateng, amounting to IDR 21,366,000,000.00 (twenty-

one billion three hundred sixty-six million rupiahs), 

will be budgeted through the APBD for the relevant 

fiscal year until 2017. 

Article 6 

(1) The capital participation requirement of the 

Regional Government to PD. BPR BKK Grogol is IDR 

14,700,000,000.00 (fourteen billion seven hundred 

million rupiahs). 

(2) The capital participation by the Regional 

Government that has been paid to PD. BPR BKK Grogol 

until the end of 2012 is IDR 5,700,000,000.00 (five 

billion seven hundred million rupiahs) with the 

following details: 

a. until 2005: IDR 1,745,721,308.00 (one billion 

seven hundred forty-five million seven hundred 

twenty-one thousand three hundred eight 

rupiahs); 

b. in 2006: IDR 412,260,694.00 (four hundred 

twelve million two hundred sixty thousand six 

hundred ninety-four rupiahs); 

c. in 2007: IDR 3,200,000,000.00 (three billion two 

hundred million rupiahs); 

d. in 2008: IDR 0.00 (zero rupiahs); 

e. in 2009: IDR 0.00 (zero rupiahs); 

f. in 2010: IDR 0.00 (zero rupiahs); 

g. in 2011: IDR 200,000,000.00 (two hundred 

million rupiahs); and 

h. in 2012: IDR 142,017,998.00 (one hundred 

forty-two million seventeen thousand nine 

hundred ninety-eight rupiahs). 

(3) The fulfillment of the shortfall in the capital 

participation of the Regional Government to PD. BPR 

BKK Grogol, amounting to IDR 9,000,000,000.00 (nine 

billion rupiahs), the Regional Government is obligated 

to fulfill the shortfall in basic capital no later than 10 

(ten) years, and it will be budgeted through the APBD 

starting from 2013. 

Article 7 

(1) The capital participation requirement of the 

Regional Government to PD. BKK Sukoharjo is IDR 

9,800,000,000.00 (nine billion eight hundred million 

rupiahs). 

(2) The capital participation by the Regional 

Government that has been paid to PD. BKK Sukoharjo 

until the end of 2012 is IDR 4,844,935,752.00 (four 

billion eight hundred forty-four million nine hundred 

thirty-five thousand seven hundred fifty-two rupiahs) 

with the following details: 

a. until 2005: IDR 1,649,214,444.00 (one billion six 

hundred forty-nine million two hundred fourteen 

thousand four hundred forty-four rupiahs); 

b. in 2006: IDR 587,739,306.00 (five hundred 

eighty-seven million seven hundred thirty-nine 

thousand three hundred six rupiahs); 

c. in 2007: IDR 800,000,000.00 (eight hundred 

million rupiahs); 

d. in 2008: IDR 1,150,000,000.00 (one billion one 

hundred fifty million rupiahs); 

e. in 2009: IDR 0.00 (zero rupiahs); 

f. in 2010: IDR 500,000,000.00 (five hundred 

million rupiahs); 

g. in 2011: IDR 50,000,000.00 (fifty million 

rupiahs); and 

h. in 2012: IDR 107,982,002.00 (one hundred 

seven million nine hundred eighty-two thousand 

two rupiahs). 

(3) The fulfillment of the shortfall in the capital 

participation of the Regional Government to PD. BKK 

Sukoharjo, amounting to IDR 4,955,064,248.00 (four 

billion nine hundred fifty-five million sixty-four 

thousand two hundred forty-eight rupiahs), the